**Prince George's County Council** 



County Administration Building 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772-3050

# **Report of the Standing Committee - Final Public Safety and Fiscal Management Committee**

Obie Patterson, Chair Andrea C. Harrison, Vice Chair Mary A. Lehman Deni L. Taveras Todd M. Turner

Interim Director ~ Howard W. Stone Administrative Aide ~ Catherine A. Lynch 301-952-4195

Thursday, October 1, 2015	5 1:30	) PM	Committee Hearing Room 2027
ORDER OF PROCEEDING	<u>G</u>		
CALL TO ORDER			
		erson, Andrea C. F averas and Todd T	Harrison, Mary A. Lehman, Jurner
Other Council Members Preser Mel Franklin	nt:		
	AGEN	NDA	
<u>APPOINTMENTS</u>			
<u>APPT-055</u> A	ppointment of the following in	dividual to the Nut	isance Abatement Board:
	<b>Ms. Shirley Lathern</b> Appointment /Citizen M	ember	
	Replacing:	Vacant	
	Term Expiration:	1/05/2016	
	Full Term Expiration:	1/05/2018	
F	avorably recommended		

Aye: 3 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison and Council Member Taveras

	Absent: 1 - Council Member Lehman		
	Abstain: 1 - Council Member Turner		
<u>APPT-056</u>	Appointment of the following individual to the Cable Television Commission:		
	Thomas M. McCloud Appointment		
	Replacing: James Tarlau		
	Public Member		
	Term Expires: 12/03/2018		
	Favorably recommended		
	Aye: 3 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison and Council Member Taveras		
	Absent: 2 - Council Member Lehman and Council Member Turner		
<u>APPT-057</u>	Appointment of the following individuals to the Revenue Authority:		
	Calvin Brown		
	Reappointment		
	Term Expires: 07/28/2018		
	Jeffrey G. Smith Reappointment		
	Term Expires: 07/28/2018		
	Favorably recommended		
	Aye: 4 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner		
	Absent: 1 - Council Member Lehman		
LEGISLATION			
<u>CB-067-2015</u>	AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - COUNCIL 67, AMERICAN FEFDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME) for the purpose of approving the labor		
	agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and Council 67, American		
	Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, and its		
	affiliated Local 241 to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of		
	employment for personnel classifications certified by the Prince George's County Public		

# Employee Relations Board.

#### **Favorably recommended**

Aye: 5 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner

<u>CR-049-2015</u>

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS COUNCIL 67, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ("AFSCME'), AFL-CIO, AND ITS AFFILIATED LOCAL 241 ("SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS") - SALARY SCHEDULE X for the purpose of approving the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and Council 67, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees ("AFSCME"), AFL-CIO, Local 241 ("School Crossing Guards").

### Favorably recommended

Aye: 5 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner

#### <u>CB-068-2015</u>

# <u>AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT -</u> COUNCIL 67, (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, AND ITS AFFILIATED LOCALS 2462,

**2735, 3389 AND 1170** for the purpose of approving the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and Council 67, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, and its affiliated Locals 2462, 2735, 3389 and 1170 to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel classifications certified by the Prince George's County Public Employee Relations Board.

### Favorably recommended

Aye: 5 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner

```
<u>CR-050-2015</u>
```

# A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS COUNCIL 67, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ("AFSCME"), AFL-CIO, AND ITS AFFILIATED LOCALS 1170, 2462, 2735 AND 3389 - SALARY SCHEDULE A for the purpose of approving the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and Council 67, AFSCME Locals 1170, 2462, 2735 and 3389.

### Favorably recommended

	Aye: 5 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner		
<u>CB-088-2015</u>	AN ACT CONCERNING LOCAL IMPACT GRANT FUNDS MULTIYEAR PLAN for the purpose of establishing a process to develop and review the County's Local Impac Grant Funds Multiyear Plan.		
	Favorably recommended with amendments		
	Aye: 4 - Chair Patterson, Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner		
	Absent: 1 - Vice Chair Harrison		
<u>CB-044-2015</u>	AN ACT CONCERNING CONSUMPTION AND POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC <u>BEVERAGES IN PUBLIC</u> for the purpose of amending provisions of the County Code to revise the penalty for the consumption and possession of alcoholic beverages in public.		
	Favorably recommended with amendments		
	Aye: 3 - Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner		
	Nay: 1 - Vice Chair Harrison		
	Abstain: 1 - Chair Patterson		
<u>CB-029-2015</u>	AN ACT CONCERNING MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE <u>CERTIFICATION</u> for the purpose of requiring the decertification of businesses that are improperly certified as minority business enterprises. Favorably recommended		
	Aye: 5 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Lehman, Council Member Taveras and Council Member Turner		
<u>CR-055-2015</u>	<u>A RESOLUTION CONCERNING PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES ("PILOT")</u> <u>AGREEMENT FOR WOODLAND SPRINGS</u> for the purpose of approving the terms and conditions of a Payments in Lieu of Taxes ("PILOT") Agreement between Prince George's County, Maryland (the "County") and Woodland Springs, L.P. (the "Owner").		
	Favorably recommended		
	Aye: 4 - Chair Patterson, Vice Chair Harrison, Council Member Lehman and Council Member Taveras		

Absent: 1 - Council Member Turner

### **ADJOURN**

Staff Present: Robert Williams, Council Administrator William Hunt, Deputy Council Administrator Howard Stone, PSFM Interim Director Colette Gresham, Legislative Officer Catherine A. Lynch, Administrative Aide Edwin Brown, Administrative Assistant Inez I. Claggett, A/I

**Others Present:** Nathaniel Tutt, III, OCE Andrea Anderson, OCE LaKeecia Allen, Office of Law Micah Watson, District 2 **Rodney C. Streeter, District 5** Nell Johnson, District 6 Ellis F. Watson, District 8 **Gillie Haynes, Communications** Thom McCloud, Cable Comm. Jeffrey Smith, Revenue Authority **Shirley Lathern Calvin Brown** Lakisha Pingshaw **Michael Scott Elizabeth Stachura. OHRM Rhonda Weaver, OHRM** Warren E. Burris